Act 16 of the First Special Session of 1989.
Act 16 SB14

By:Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR CONSTRUCTING AND
EQUIPPING A RADIATION THERAPY INSTITUTE IN MOUNTAIN HOME,
ARKANSAS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.™

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, to be payable from the General
Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for constructing and
equipping a Radiation Therapy Institute in Mountain Home, Arkansas, the sum of
.................................................................. $1,000,000.

SECTION 2. The Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall be the disbursing
officer for funds authorized in Section 1 of this Act and shall make such
reasonable rules and regulations as he deems necessary iIn carrying out the
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 3. AIll provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. Act 958 of 1989
is hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the
Seventy-Seventh General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of
Arkansas prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year
period; that the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1989 is essential to the
operation of the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided,
and that in the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the
effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 1989 could work irreparable harm
upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental
programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act
being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1989.

APPROVED: June 23, 1989




